For purposes of illustration only, examples of proper safeguards would 
include but not be limited by the following: 

• Packaged materials - storage within an enclosed building. 
• Bulk liquid materials - storage within tanks surrounded by dikes or curbing 

adequate to contain a volume equal to or greater than one hundred twenty-
five percent (125%) of the volume of the largest tank. 

• For the purposes of this restriction, the term "threshold quantity" shall be 
defined as follows: 

• For materials which carry, in 40 C.F.R. 117.3, a categorical designation of "X", 
this quantity shall be one (1) pound.